
 

February 9, 2026 
VIA EMAIL 
 
Administrative Law Judge Alphonso Arnold III  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
801 Market Street, Suite 4063  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
alphonarno@pa.gov 
 
 

Re: Petition of FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric Company for Approval of a Phase V 
Energy Efficiency and Conservation Plan; Docket No. M-2025-3057327; PSU IS 
NOT FILING A BRIEF 

 
Dear ALJ Arnold: 

Please be advised the Pennsylvania State University is not filing a brief in the above 
proceeding.  Copies of this document have been served in accordance with the attached Certificate 
of Service.   

If you have any questions, please contact me.   
 

Very truly yours, 
 
/s/ Whitney E. Snyder 
 
Whitney E. Snyder 
Erich W. Struble 
Counsel for The Pennsylvania State University 

WES/das 
 
cc: Matthew L. Homsher, Secretary (efiling of letter & certificate of service only) 

Per Certificate of Service 

mailto:alphonarno@pa.gov


 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document upon the 

parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service 

by a party). 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY 

Shane P. Simon, Esquire  
Kruti Patel, Esquire 
Courtney L. Schultz, Esquire 
Saul Ewing LLP  
1735 Market Street, Suite 3400  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7504  
shane.simon@saul.com 
kruti.patel@saul.com 
Courtney.schultz@saul.com 
 
Counsel for FirstEnergy 
 

John W. Sweet, Esquire 
Levi A. Phillips, Esquire  
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esquire 
Ria M. Pereira, Esquire 
Lauren N. Berman, Esquire 
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project  
118 Locust Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
pulp@pautilitylawproject.org 
   

Timothy K. McHugh, Esquire 
Tori L. Giesler, Esquire 
FirstEnergy Service Company  
341 White Pond Drive  
Akron, OH 44308  
tmchugh@firstenergycorp.com 
tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com  
   

Rebecca Lyttle, Esquire  
Assistant Small Business Advocate  
Office of Small Business Advocate  
Forum Place  
555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor  
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101 
relyttle@pa.gov  

Katherine “Katie” Kennedy, Esquire 
Janna E. Williams, Esquire 
Josiah B. Harmar, Esquire 
Office of Consumer Advocate   
555 Walnut Street  
5th Floor, Forum Place  
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
KKennedy@paoca.org 
JWilliams@paoca.org 
JHarmar@paoca.org 
OCAPhaseVFEPA25@paoca.org 
 

Charis Mincavage, Esquire 
Susan E. Bruce, Esquire 
Rebecca Kimmel, Esquire 
McNees Wallace & Nurick, LLC 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA  17108-1166 
cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com  
sbruce@mcneeslaw.com  
rkimmel@mcneeslaw.com  
Counsel to the Met-Ed Industrial Users Group, 
the Penelec Industrial Customer Alliance, and 
the West Penn Power Industrial Intervenors 

Allison Kaster, Esquire 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
400 North Street, 2nd Floor   
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
akaster@pa.gov 
 

 

/s/ Whitney E. Snyder           
Whitney E. Snyder 

Dated this 9th day of February, 2026 Erich W. Struble 
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